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In the abeve-entitled action, Ploind ff RUSSELL BRIMER and Defendants NORCAL
POTIERY PRODUCTS, TNC,, CENTRAL GARDEN & PET COMPANY, ond WAL-MART

-1

aTORES, INC., ("settling Drefercdams™), having agresd throush their respeclivie counsel that
Jigment be sotered pursuant o the terms of the Consent Judgment entered into by the parties,
and after issuing an Order Approving Proposition 83 Setllement Agreament aid Consent
Jubpnent on July 13, 2005,

IT 15 HEREBY ORDERED, ADMUIDGED AND DECREED that pizrsuant fo Code
of Civil Precedure section 664,53, judpment is entered in accordunce with the terms of the Order
I Approving Proposition 63 Settlement Agreernent and Consent Judgment, between the parties,
IT [E 50 ORDERED,

JAMES L WRRREN

Hon. James L, 1I:i."u.rrl:|-|.
RIDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Dated: July 13, 2005

2




Stephen 5. Sayad (Slate Bar & 1048488
Danze] Bomstein (State Bar # 151711)
Laralei 3. Paras {State Bar £ 203319)
PARAE LAW GROUP

@55 Redwood Highway, Suite 216
Mill Walley, California 4941

Tel: (415 3809322

I'p: (215 280-9233

Chiford A, Chanler (State Bar Mo, 135554)
CHAMLER LAW GROLUFP

71 Elm Street, Soite &

Mew Cannan, CT 06840

Telephene: (203) 955-091 1

Facsimile: (203} 801-5222

Attorneyve for Plaintiff
Russell Brimer

ENDORSED
v franclesa m«w_r%.-.:-D-.tr T
JUE. 1 3 2005
GORDON PARK-LI, Clerk
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA
I ALY FORCTHE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCD

UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

RIUSSELL BRIMER,
PlainaiT,
¥.

NORCAL POTTERY PRODUCTS, INC.;

CENTRAL GARDEN & PET COMPANTY;

WAL-MART §TORES, INC.; and DOES 1
through 150,

[ fendunis.

| Cuse Mo, CGC-04-236927
I3

,.r [EREFOSEDEORDER PURSUANT
| TOTERMS CONSENT JUDGMENT

Drate: July 13, 2005

Time: 9;30 n.m.

Dhept: 301

Judge: Heat, James L. Warren
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I the above-entitled action, PluantifT BUSSELL BRIMER. and Defendants NORC AL
POTTERY PRODUCTS, INC., CENTRAL GARDEN & PET COMPANY, and WAL-MART
STORES, INC., ("Settling Defendants™), having agreed throwph their respective counsel thaz
Judgment ke entered pursuant 16 the terms of the Consent Jixdpment entered info by the above-

referenced pactivs and atizched hereto as Exhibit A; and afer consideration of the papers

| submitted and the arguments presanpted, the Court fieds that the seftlement &g reement sed gl i

the attached Consent Judgment meets the critecin estoblished by Scnate Bill 471, in that:
L. The health hazard warning that 15 required by the Censent Judpment complies with
Health & Safety Code section 25249.7 (a2 amended by Senate Bl 4710
2. The reimbursement of fecs and costs o be paid pursuant 1o the parties” Consent
Judgment 15 repsonable under California Laws, and
3. The civil penalty smount to be poid purseant to the parties” Consent Judpment ts
reasunable,
IT IS HERERY QRDERLER that judgment e entersd in this case, in accordance with e
termns of the Consent Judgment, attached hareta as Exhibit A

IT 15 50 ORDERED,
JAMES L. WRRREN

Dratecd: July 13, 25

Hom. James L., Waeren
JUDGE QF THE SUPERIOR COTURT

r

[PROPOSED] ORDER PURSTANT IO TERMS OF LUMSENT JUDGEMENT



Exhibit A



14
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
2R

Clifford A, Charler (State Har Mo, E35534)
CHAMLER LAW GROUP

71 Elm Strect, Suijte §

MNew Canaan, O 06340

Telephone: (203) 966.9911

Facsimile: (203) §01-5222

Attorneys for Plintff
Russell Brimer

Sandra A. Kearney (State Bar No. 1545 TH)
FARELLA BRAUN & MARTEL LLP
Russ Building, 30" Flagr

235 Meatgomery Struet

San Froncisen, CA 94104

Telephone; (415) 954-4428

Facsimile: {415) 954-44%0

Attorneys for Defendants
Morcal Pottery Products, Tne., Ceatral Garden & et Company
and Wal-Mart Siores, Inc,
SUPERIQR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COTNTY OF SAN FEANCISCO
UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION

RUSSELL BRIMER, Cage Moo QGC-04-436027

lavintiff,
STIPULATION AND [FROFOSED]
Y. ORDER RE: CONSENT JUDGMENT

NORCAL POTIERY PRODUCTS, M -
CENTRAL GARDEN & FET COMPAMY:
WAL-MART STORES, INC,; and DOES |
throueh 150,

Defendants

L. INTRODUCTION
L1 Plaintiff and Settling Defendant. This Consent Tudgment is entered into By and

belween plaintifl Russell Brimer (bereafter “Brmer™ or “Plaintift) and defendants Moreal Pottery

Products, Tne, (hereafter Morzal™), Central Garden & Pet Company, and Wal-Mar: stores, [,

3 nm:.nu}.w.-..wn_mem:r_ra} ORDEE BE {CONSENT
Case Na, CGC04-435007
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(eollectively "Defendants™). Plaintff and Defendants are callzctively refarred to a5 the “Parties"
aryd each parly being a “Farty.™

1.2 Plaintiff. Brimer represents that he iz an individual residing in Alameads County,
California, who seeks to promote wareness of EXPOSUrCS Lo toxic chemicals and improve humap
bealth by reducing or eliminaing hazardous substances comdained i consumer and industrial
products,

1.3 Gencral Allegations. Tlintiff alleges that Moreal has manufactured. distribyted
andfar sold in the Slate of California letter pots and other planters with colored arlwork, desipng
or tiarkings on the exterior surface with materials that contain lead (and'or Tead compounds) that
are lisled pursuant to the Safs Drinking Water and Towic Enforeement Act of 1986, Califaria
Heialth & Safety Code 8§ 252495 o seq., also known as Proposition 65, to cause cancer gnd hirth
dafects (or other reprodugtive harm), Lead (andfor lead compatnds) shall be referred o herein ax
“Listed Chemicals,”

L2 Produet Descriptions, The products that are covered by this Consent Judgment
are defined as follows: all letter pots and other planters containing lead manufactured, sold andfor
distribuzted by Novenl with colored artwork, designs or markings on the exterior surface including,
by way of exainple and without limitation, the product corlained in the jteme listed at Fxhibit A
Such products collectively ans referred to herein s the "Products.™

L3 Notices of Vielution. Beginning on septermber 2, 2004, Brimer served
Dfendants and varous public enforcerment agencies with documents, entitled “60 Dav Notiee of
Violation™ ("MNatice™) that provided Defendants and snch public enforcers with notice that allered
that Morcnl was in violation of Health & Bafety Code § 292446 for [ziling to warn purchasers
that cerzin products that it sold expose users in Californis 1o lead andior lead compaund.

1.6 Defendants. Fach Defendant represents that, prior o receiving the Motice, it b
Ao knowledye, and was unaware of any delegation, that the Products contained lead or Jead
compowrds. Each Defendunt Tepressnla, nonetheless, thad it responded o the Motice by

thiscontinuing sales of the Preduet identified in the Notec,

2

STIFULATION AND IROPOSED) DRDER KE CONSEAT
eyt Mo, OGC-04-136527
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L7 Complaint. On December §, 2004, Brimer, reprosenting that he was acling in the
interest of the general public in California, filed a complaint therenfier relarred to ns the
“Lomplaint™ or the “Action™) in the Superior Cowrt in and far he County of San Franciseo
agnat Morcal, Central Garden & Pet Coapany, Wal-Mart Stores, Tne. and Doce | through 150,
alleging viclations of Health & Safty Code § 25249.6 For failure 1o v uf alleped exposires 1o
e or moee of the Listed Chemicals contzined in certain products sold by Noreal,

LE  No Admission. Thisisa settlement of disputed claims, allegations and defenses
infended by the Parties to nvoid he time, expense and uncertainy of litigation, with no admissinn
of liability, or the validity of any claim, allegation or defense, by any Marty. Howewver, this
section shall not diminish or ctherwize affect the obligations, responsibilitics and duties of Norea)
under this Comsent Judement.

1.9 Caonsent to Jurisdiction, For purpases of this Consent Judgment anly, the Parties
stipulate that this Court has jurisdiction over the allegations of viclations contained in the
Cemplaint amd personal jurisdicton over Defendants ns to the acts alleged in the Complaint, tar
vense is proper in the County of $an Franciseo, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter thic
Consent Judgment and 1o enforee the provisions thereof.

110 Effective Date. For purposes of this Cogseat Tudgment, “Effective Date™ shall be
March 31, 2005,

2. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: PROPOSITION 65
2.1 WARNINGS AND REFORMULATION ORLIGATIONS
(2)  Required Warnings. Afier April 30, 2005 Noreal shall not trangmit to
any retailer 10 sell or ctherwise olfir for sale in California any Products contaimng the Listed
Chemicals, wnless warnings are given in sccordance with ane or more provisions in
subsection 2.2 helow.
(B} Exceptions. Tle wamning requircments ot forth in subssctions 2.1(a) and

2.3 below shall not apply 1o any Beforrmulided Products a3 defiped in subseciion 2.3 below,

)

STIPULATION Anp [FH&P!‘.IRED:I DnnEe BE cUﬁéE?‘if
ise Mo COO-04-436027
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21 CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS
(a) Prodoct Labeling. A Warning is affixed 10 the packaging, labeling or
direetiy to or on a Produet by Nareal, its agent, or the manufaciurer, imparter, or distribustos of the

Product that stales:

WARNING:  The muaterials msed ax colored decorations on the
exterior of this product contain leadl, 8 ehemical
known to the State of Coliforaie to cause hirth
defects or other reprodoctive harm. Wash
hands after handling.

or

WARNING:  The materials used us colyred decorations on the
exterior of these products contain chomicals
Enuown to the State of Californin to cause birth
defects or other reproductive harm, Wash
hands after handling,

Warnings issued for Products purseant o this subsection shall be prominently placed with
such conspicucusness as compared with ofher words, statements, designs, or devices s 1o remder
itlikely to ke read and understood by an ordinary individua] under Shstomary conditions of use or
purchase, Any changes to the lanpuage or format of the warting required by this subsection shall
only be made following: (19 appeoval of PlaintitT, {2) appraval from the Califarmia Altormney
General's Office, provided that wrilten notice of at Beast f1fieen (15) days is given to Plaintif foe
the eppoThmity to comment: or {3) Court approval.

(B Point-of-Sale Warnings, Norcal may execute ils warning obligations,
whiere applicable, through armanging for the posting of signs at retail outlets in the State of
California at which Produets arc sold, in acenrdance with the torms specified in
subscetions 2. 3 2. 2(b)i) and 2.2(b)iiis)

{f) Point of Sale warnings may be provided through one or maore signs

Posted at or near the point of sale or display of the Produets that stare:

WARNING: The materials used on the exterior of {his product
contain lend, a chiemical known 1o the State of
California to cavse birth defects o other
reproductive ]].:'I:H:m-

STIPULATION AND (FROFOSED) DR BER By Eoname
Lase Mo CGC-04-2505727
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or

WARNING: The materials used ge colored decarutions on the
exlerior of plunters sold in this store cantain
tead, a chemical known to the State of California
to cause birth defects ar other reproductive
harm.’

ar

WARNING: The materials used 32 ¢olored decorations on the
exterior of the following planters sold in this
store contain lead, o chembon] known fo the State
of California to cause hirth defects pe wther
reprodoctive harm.

(L) A point of sale waming provided pursuant 1y subsection 2.2¢h)5)
shall be prominenty placed with sucl: COMIPICUNUEICES as compared with ather wirds,
stifements, designg, or devices as to render it tikely to he read and understind by an orditary
individual under Cuslomary eanditions of use ar purchase and shall be placed or written in a
enner such that the consumer undesstands to which apecific Products tle wamings apply 50 as
o minimize if pot eliminate te chances that an oVerwanung situation will adse. Any changss to
the Bangmage or format of the waming required for Products by this subsection shall only be made
tollowing: {17 approval of Plaintiff; {Z) approval from the Califarnia Artorney Genoral's Office,
provided that writlen aotice of a1 legst fifteen {15) daye is given to Phinbff for the epportunity to
cammant; or (3} Court approval,

{iiiy  If Morcal intends 1 ulilize piint of sale warnings to comply with
this Consent Jidement, it must provide sotice as required hy this Consent Indzment to cach
retailer to whom Noreal ships the Products for sals in Califomnia 2 obtain the wriltsg consend of
such retailer before shipping the Products. Such aotics shall include a copy of this Consent
Judgnient and any required waraing materials (including, as approgeiate, signs andior stickers). If

Norcal has obtained the consent of a retailer, Morcal shall nod be found 1o have violated this

' This formulation af the warning miy only be used where (he store sells only Products which are

nat Reformulated Products ag defined in subgection 7.3 bl

P

STIPULATEON AND [PROTUSER) ORDER RE COMRERT
Case Mo, CUFC-DEed3n027
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Consent Judgreent if it hag complied with the erms af this Consent Tudement 2id hae prcof that
i trangmitted the requisite WHTTINES in the manner provided herein

2.3 Reformulation Standards: Products satisfving the conditions of section 2N
amslior 2.3(h) are referred 10 a2 “Reformulamed 2 oedugts™ andd are defined as follows:

{in} IT the ecdonsd arbaror, designg or markings on the exlerior surlice of the
final Product procduce a test result no higler than 1.0 mieragrams (ug) of lead using & (Ghost
WipeTh st applied an the decoratad portions of the surface of the Product parformied ag
cutlined in NIJEH method no. 9100, such Froduct is a Refurmulated Frodist; ar

(h) I the Preduct utilizes Faints for all eolored arlwork, designs or markings
containing six ons-hundredths of one percent (0.06%) lead by weight or less as meagured by LPA
Test Mathod 3050 a2 Noreal’s option, either before or after the: material is fired cato {or otherwise
affixed to} the Product, using a sample size of the materials in question MEEASUTING dpproximitely
S0-100 mg and = teat mnethod of suificient sensitivily to esiablish a limit of quantitiion (as
distinguished from detection) of less than 400 parts per million (“ppm™)h, such Produst is il
Reformulated Product.

24 Reformuolation Commitment, By entering into this Stipulation and Conseat
Judgment, Nereal hereby commits that as 4 continving matter of earporate policy, Morcal ittends
to undertake all commercially reasonable &fforts to ensure thiet ts Prodfucts qualisy as
Reformulited Products.

3 MONETARY PAYMENTS

41 Penultics Pursuant to Health & Sa Fety Codle § 25249, T(b). Pursiant 1o
Henlth & Safety Code Section 25248, 7(b), Morcal on hehalf of oli Defendzits, shall pay 340,000
in civil penalties in fwo installmenis, The first penalty shall e $10,000 made pavable o
“Chanler Law Growp in Trest For Russell Brimer,” and shall he deliversd o Plaintiffs esunss! oo
of before April 15, 2005, ot the following address;

CHANLER LAW GROLP
Attn: Cliffoed A, Chanler
Tl Elmy Strest, Suite §
Mew Cangan, Eﬁ‘? 0G24

STIFTLA TN AND (PROPOSEN) ORDER 1K € OnEEeT
Cazz Wa, D0C.0L 478977

PG TEIM0.2




b - B B = L B T B T R

e . — o [ — et e
B | 2 L] Y e [ o] e =
-

18

% |

The second payment of 530,000 shall Be poid on o before Apcil 1, 2008, This sccond
payutent, however, skall be waived if Norcal certifiss in wriling to Brimer on or befiose March 15,
200G, that all of it Produets seld in Califmi afer September 30, 2004 (and into the furure
thercafter), are Reformulated Praduets.

) In the evenl MNorcal pays any renalty and the Congent Judsment is not
thereafier approved and entered by the Court, Brinser shall retim ey penalty funds paid under
this Agrecment within Afteen {15} days of recsipt of & written request from Noveal following
notice of the issuance of the Court’s decision,

bl The Parties agree that Moseal's podential interest in and shility o aduire
and market Betformulated Products is 1o be aecounted for in this scetion and, since it is not 3
remedy provided for by law, the abeence of Noreal previsusly acquiring, manufactasing,
marketing or selling Reformulated Products is not relevant ko the estblishment of a penaley
Aamount mrsnant w section 3,1 above.

(gl Apportionment of Penalties Recelved, After Coyrt approval of thiz
Consent Tudgment pursiant o sealion 0, all penalty monics recsived shall be apportioned by
Flaintiff in accordance with Health & Safety Code § 25192, with 75% of these funds remiatted o
the State of California's Office of Environmental Health Haward Azsessment and the remuining
25% of these penalty monies retsined by Pluintiff az provided by Health & safety Code
& 25249 120d), Plaintill shall bear gl reaponsibility for apportioning and Paying to the Siate of
California the appropriate civil penaltics pétid in aceardance with this section.

4. REITMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS

#.1  The Pasties ncknowledae thal Plaintiff and lis counsel offered (o resalve this
dispule witheu! renching terms on the amount of fees and cosls to be reimbarsed ta them, thereby
leaving this fee issue 1o be resalved after the naterial terms of the agreement had been seitled,
The Parties then attempted 1o {and did) reach an aceard on the compensanion due Lo Plaintiff angd
Biis eouneel under the private attorney general doctrine eodified at Code of Civil Procedure
§ 10215 for all work performed through the Effective Date of the Agreement, Under the private

attarney peneral doctrine codified ot Code of -:"n.i.i }"r-:ntE:lurc 8 102 1.5, Morcal shall reimburse

STIrULATION AN PROFOSED) ORUER BE CONSENT
Case No. CGC-D4-416007
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Plaintiff and his counsel for fees ard costs, meurred gs a result of investigating, bringing this
matter o Morcal's atbentlon, litigating and tegotiating a settlement in the public interear, MNorcal
shiall pay Plaintiff and his counsel $30,000 {thirty-thayzand dediars) for all attorneys” faeg, EXpert
and investigation fees, and litigatica costs, including but not Jmited to all atomevs' fees and
Gosts (inchding those incursed and to ke inourred 1 ohtain Court approval snd the entry of this
Consent Judpgment), and other litigation expenses relag mit to this Action. The payinent shall b
made by Norcal on behalf of all Defendants, payable 1o the "Chanlsr Law Group™ and shall be
delivered to PlaintiiTs counzel on or bafore April 15, 2005, at the following address:

CHANLER LAW GROUP
At Clifford A, Chanler
71 Elm Street, Suite &
Mew Canaan, CT (6840

42 Retorn of Funds. In the event thot the Consent Judement iz nog thercaller
approved and entered by the Court, the Chanler Law Group shall return the fill amourt of e
fees and costs paid under this Conzen Judgrrent, by cheok pavable te Noreal, within fftecn 1 5]
days of receipl of 2 written recuest from counsel for Noreal follewing notice of the issuance af

the Court's decizsion.

4.3  Exceptas specifically provided in this Consent Tudgment, Noreal shall have no
further obligation witl regurd o reimbursement of Plaingffs alinmey's fees and costs with
regard o the Products covered in this Achion.

& BRELFASE OF ALL CLAIMS

21 PlaintifPs Relerses. Tn further vonsiéaration of the promises and agrecmments
herein contained, and for the payments to be made persuant to sectons 3 and 4, Plaintiff, an
Behall” of himsell, his past and curmant 2genlE, represenlalives, atlorneys, successor andfor
assignees, ond in the interest of the geneeal public, hereby waives sl rights fo institute or
participate in, directly or indhirectly, any form of legal action nnd relepse all elnims, includineg,
without limitation, all wetions, causcs of action, in law or i cquity, siats, Habilities, demmands

nbligations, damagpes, costs, fines, peraltizs, lnsees o wxpenzes (including, but nod limited 4o,

&
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tovestigation fees and costs, sxpert fees and costs and atlarneys” tees and costs) of any natwre
whatsoever, whetber known or unknown. fised or contingent (eollectively “Claims™), against
MNorcal and each of i3 manufactusers, distributors, wholesalers, licensors, licensees, auctinnees %,
retniless (including but net limited to defendants Central Garden & Pet Company and Wal-Mar
Stores, Inc,), dealers, customers, oWnErs, purchasers, users, parent companies, corparate affilintes,
subsidiaries and their respective officers, dircctors, aitorneys, represendatives, sharchalders,
agents, and employees (collectively, “Norcal Rclensees™) arising undsr Proposition 65,
Business & Professions Code & 17200 ¢f seg. and Business & Professions Code § 17500 e 5oy,
related W0 Noreal's or Morcal Releasees’ glleged failure to wars abous SXpiosuTes 1o ar
dentification of Listed Chemicals contained in the Products.

The Parties further apres and nekrowledge that this Consent Judpment is full, final, and
binding resolution of any vielation of Proposition 63, Business & Professions Code 85 17200
of Feg. and Busicess & Professions Code &8 175300 &f seq., that hive been or contld have besn
usserted in the Complaiuts against Norcnd and the Neseal Releasees for allaged filure to provide
clear and rensonable wamings of exposure to of identification of Listed Chemicals in the
Products.

[ addition, Plaintiff, an behalf o himself, his stomeys, and their Agents, waive alf rights
b institule or participate in, direcily or indireetly, any farm of legal action and releases all Claims
agninst the Morcal Releasces irising under Proposition b3, Business & Professions Code
8% L7200 ¢1 seq. and Business & Professions Code §§ 17500 2¢ seg., related fo each of the Morcal
Releasees® alleged failurcs to warn about expasires 10 or identification of Listed Chemicals
comtnined in the Products and for all actions or stvemuents made by Morcal, the Norenl Releasess,
e heir atiocneys or representatives, in the cowrss ot regponding 10 alleged violations of
Proposition 45, Business & Professions Code 88 17200 or Iusiness & Professions Code
3§ 17500 by Morcal. Provided however, Plaintif shall remain free 1 institute any form of legal
Hctil:dt.l.u enforees the provisions of this Consen Judgenent.

Tt is specifically understoad and agreed that the Farties infend thist Norcal's cempliante

with the teems of this Congent Fudpment resilvegall issucs and Gability, now and in the fulure (e

STIFULATION AN [PROPOSER) DROFS RE Commrn
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Lomg as Moreal complies with the terms of the Congent Judgment) concerning Moren] and the
Moreal Releasees' compliance with the requirements of Propasition 65, Business and Professinns
Code §§ 17200 er. seg. and Business & Professions Code §§ 17500 ef seg., as to the Listed
Chemicals in the Products,

3.2 Noreal's Release of Plaintiff. Naorcal wijves ol rights 1o institube amy form of
fegal action against Plaintif, or his attormeys or representzatives, for all actions taken or statements
made by Plaintiff and his attorneys oF repeesentatives, in the course of seeking enforceniend of
Froposilion 65, Business & Professions Code & L7200 ei reg. or Business & Professions: Code
§& 17500 ¢ sex, in thiz Action,

. COURT APPROVAL

Thiz Consent Judgmeni is not effective antil it is approved and entered by the Court and
shall be null and void if, for any reasoet, 115 not approved and entered by the Court within one
vesir nfter it has been fully executed by all Parties, in which evenl the monies that have beep
provided to Plainiff or his counsel pursuant 1o Sections 3 and 4 above shall be refunded within
fifteen (15) days.

1 SEYERABILITY

If, subsequent to Court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenfrceable, the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall mot e adversely affected.

8. ATTORNEYS® FEES

In the event ol an action o enforce the terms of this Cansen Judgenent, the prevailing
Party shall, exeept 25 othenwise provided herein, be eatitled to recover reasemable and reCessary
costs ard rensonable atiorneys® fees inewrred in that enfarcement achon.

% GOVERNING LAw

The terms of this Consent fudgment shall b governed by the hvas of the Stiate of

California withowt regard to is choiee of lnw peevisions. In the event that Propesition 63 is

repealed o is otherwise rendered inapplicable by reasom of law generally, or as to the Products

10
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specifically, then Norcal shall have no fusther obligitions pursuant to this Consent Tudgment with
respect Lo, and 1o the extent that, those Products are s affected,
L, NOTICES
All comespondence and setizes required to be provided pursuant to this Consent Jedgment
shall be in writing and personzlly delivered or sent boy: (1) registered, cenified mail, retirs
Fecelpt requestad, or (i) overnight delivery 1o the representatives of each Party as leted bealow:
To Korcal:
Arl Simon, President
Moreal Pottery Produsts, Ine.

2097 Williams Sireet
San Leandoo, CA 94577

With = copy to

sandra A, Kearney, Esq.
Farella Braun & Martel LLP
Ruzz Building, 20" Floar
235 Montgomery Streot

San Francisco, CA %4104

To Plaintiff;

Clifford A. Chanler, Fag,
LChanler Law Group

T1 Llm Steeet, Suite §
Mew Canaan, CT 06340

Il. MO ADMISSIONS
Mothing in this Consent Jodgment slall constifute or be construed as an admission by

Moreal of any facl, allegation, claim, sonclusion. issue of law, of viclation ofF law, nor shall
compliznce with this Consent Jedgmen! constinie ar be construed as an admission by Morcal of
any fact, finding, conclusion, fsaue of jesye af law, or violation of law, all of Pluintiffs ¢loims and
allegations being specilically denisd by Morcal. Morcal reserves all of its rights and defenses with
regard to anv clzim or allegation, including but not lmited 1o those contained in Plaintiffs Motice
and Cemplaint, Mowewee, this section slall not diminish or otherwise aflect Morcal's obligations,

responsibilities and duties under this Consent Ju-:lfmeur_
1
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11, COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterpants and hy facsimile, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and sll of which, when taken tguther, shall constitule one and the
fame document.
13. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTIL & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(1)

Plaintill agrees to ¢comply with the repouting form requirements referenced in Health &
Salety Code § 25249 7. Puzsuant to regulations promulgated ander that section, PlLaintiT shal
present this Consent Judgment to the Califomia Attorney General's Office within two (2) days
afler receiving all of the necessary signatures. A noliced motion to enter the Consent Judgment
will then be sepved on the Attorney Creneral's Office ot leas) forty-five (45) doys prior to the dale
a hearing is scheduled en such nsotion in the Superior Court for the City and County of San
I'rancizee unless the Court allows 3 shoster pertod of time,
14, ADMTIONAL POST EXECUTION ACTIVITIES

The Parties shall mutsally employ their best sffacts 10 suppart the entry of this Agreement
a8 a Consent Judgment and obtain approval of the Consent Tudpment Ty the Court in g timely
tanner,. The Parlies acknowledge thar, pursuant to Ilealth & Saficty Code 5 252497, o noticed
motion is requiresd to obtain judicial approval of this Consent Judgment. Accordingly, Plaintiff
agrees 10 filo a Molion to Approve the Aqmeement *Motion™), preferably ag a joinl motan if the
parties can a0 agree, Inoan eMort to achieve this objestive, counsel for Noreal agrees to transmit
drafl of the moving papers to counsel for Plaintiff wihin fourtesn (L4) duys after the Effeetive
Date and the parlies will endeavar to e 2 joint application 1o the Courl. If the MCVING papers
aré not provided 1o Plnintifl in a timely mannee, or the parties cannot ultimately agres on the Gl
papers to file, Plamtff may file the Motion 1o Appeove on his owa. [n the event tha any third
party, including the Attorney Gencral ar itny ather public enforcer, objects or otherw]se
Lomments (o one or mors provisions of this Agrecment, Noreal aprees 1o uideriake its best «ffors
to satisfy such concerns ar objections and support the terms of thiz Apreemient. Morcal shall bave
ta additional responsibility w Plaintif™s counsel pursuant o C.C.I'. § 1021.5 or otherwise with

regard to reimbursement of any fees and costs :":l‘_‘im'j with respect 1o the preparation and filing

STIPULATION AND {PROPOSED) DRDER RE CONEENT
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f the Joint Muotion and its supporting declaration ar with regard to Plaint{s counsel appearing
fixt & hearing or related procesdings therson.
15.  MODIFICATION

This Consent Judgmett may be modified aoly by: (1] wrilien pgrecment of the Parties
and upon eoley of a modified Consant Judgment by the Caurt thereon, ar {2) motion of any Parly
a5 provided by Imw and upon entry of & modified Cansent Judgroent by (he Courl. The Attomey
Lieneral shall be served with notice of any proposed madification ta this Corsent Judgment nt
least ffbeen (15) days in advance of its consideration by the Court,

16,  AUTHORIZATION _

The undeszigned are autharized fo execuic this Consent Judpment on belalfof their
respactive Parties and have read, understood and apres to all of the teoms and conditions of this
Coramt Julsment.

1% DISMISSAL OF CO-DEFENDANTS WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Within five [5) days after natice of eatry of the Consent Judgment, the Flointiff shell

dissniss withent prejodice Wal-Marl Stores, Inc. and Central Garden & Pet Company,

ACZREED TUx MOREED T
Dot ?}-;l'i-} os Dates _
Fiy; M E—'_'___'__— - By .

Plainii T Bussell Brimes Defendunt R

Morcal Pattery Prclucts, Inc.

Date: L Drate: =
By : By:

Defendant Defendnnt

Wal-Mart Siores, Inc. Cenrral Garden & Pot Company

13
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oif the Joint Wotian and fis sugporting declaration or with rezand to Plaistiff s courdel 2openring
[ar a hesrmyg ar reloted proceedings thereop.
£5, MODIFICATION

Thiz Cocsent Iadmmaent may be modified enly by: (1) writien agresment of the Facties
end upem endry of  madified Censent Judgment by the Court therenn, of (2) motion of any Pary
as provided by law and wpon enty of a modified Conseps Judgment by the -E:::urr. The Attarmey
Gensral shall he served wilk notice of sy proposed medifieation Lo kis Congerd Tadgment at
least fifizen (15) days in pdvance of 25 conziderntion by the Court,
16.  AUTHORIZATION

The vadersigned ars suthorized to execute this Consent Tudgment on hehall of their
tespoctive Partics anid bave read, understood asd apres to all af the tomms and oonditions of this
Comsent Jedpment,
1T, DISMISSAL OF CO-DEFENDANTS WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Within five {5} davs nfter notice of emiry of ke Consent Judgment, the Plaictiff shall
dissnias witheat prcjudice Wal-Mart Stores, e, and Central Gasden & Pet Company,

AGREERED T AGRERT T
(W HH Dt
Pytigi o By: R o

Plamiiff Raszell Brimer [efendans

Moecal Pestery Products, Ing,
Dt I‘I-"I#r.l.,__;__'“ri Jews Diate: )
Er,.Q‘ﬁHT« Edrpnel By ___
efEndand Dlendant
Wnl-Mlast Storas, Tee Contral Garden & Pet Company
12 .
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of the Jaint Motion and i Bipparting declaration ar with tegand to Plainlifs counsa] Eppeiring
fiss & hesring er related procesdings tharean,
| b8 MODIFICATION

Thos Congent Fodgment iy be modificd only by- (E) written agresntont of he Pastjes
=ndl 1o Sotey of & wodifled Comsent Fudgient by the Court thegeos, or {2) matioe of any Party
A8 provided by law und upon entry of @ modifisd Cosert Fudpment by the Court, The Attomey
General ehall ba served with notice of sy propused modiffeation o this Corsent Judgmans al
leazt Bfteen (15) days in advanes olils ronsideration by the Copr,
16,  AUTHORIZATION

ﬂm-:ndm:gm:lmmh:rﬁa:d 10 exscsts thiz Consapt Judpment o Behalf af thei-
respesiive Fﬂtﬁmmdhavnmd,hnﬂﬁnhmd id agres do gl of the torms and conditivas of thie
Consent hedgment,
LT, DISMISSAL OF CO-DEFENDANTS WITHOIT PREJUDICE:

Within five i35} dayx afler oot of ety of the Consant Judginons, the Plaintl& shalp
dzsmisa witheut prefudice Wal-hMar Bores, Ine. and Centra) (Garden & Pat Commpasy.

AGREED T AGREED Tk
Dt _ pes_Vilwch 29 2005
By " Dy AVV_IR
PIRGHL Rosall B ""ﬂ?ﬁﬂ% N
Nares] Pettery Prodaets, e
Diate: Dhatg:
By: B o
Wal-Mart Stoces, Ing, Cﬁ:::'u-nlﬂrrdm & Ped Company
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1 | ofthe Joint Mobion acd its supporhing deslaration or with regard to Plaintif's counsel sppearing
2 | for & beaning or relaced propoedings theroon.
1] 15 MODIFICATION
4 Tais Cansent Judgmen: mey be modified only by: (1) written agreement of the Partias
3| end upon ey of'a modified Consent Judgmont by the Court thereon, or {2) motion of any Pacty
G | =+ provided by law and upen entry of 2 modliied Constm Judgment by the Coun. The Ahomey
7 | General shall be served with notice of 2ny proposed modificaticn to this Consent Tudament at
8 | least fifkeen {15} daye in advance of itz considerstion by the Court.
91 16 AUTHORIZATION

10 The undersigned are suthorized to ceooute this Cansent Judgment on behalf of their

i1 | respective Parties and have read, understeod and agree to el of the terms and conditions of this

I2 | Consan: Judgmont.

131 17,  DISMIBESAL OF CO-DEFENDANTS WITHOUT PREJUDICE

14 Withen five (3} days after notice of entry of the Consent Fudgmens, the Pluneiff shall

13 | dismiss without prejudice Wa]v]-‘ém_ﬁmru, Inc. and Central Garden & Pet Company.,

16 | AGREED TO: AGRIED TO:

Yl |

1q | Date: Date: 2

1%

S R T :

a1 Nargal v B rjsu;{m:,

22 | Date: ¥ Lo D Jf“f '-7

xa

i e Defendar pE i o

25 I Wal-Mart Stoes, Inc. Central Garden & Pot Company
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APFROVED AS TO FORM:

Pate; 5 -'f{_fﬁ-' /{3"5

CHANLER LAW GROUP

Bw: ch'{—f‘-ﬂl.(-..:{ll--‘{_‘ {?/{J{/'K-—

Clifford A, Chanler
Atomeys for Plaintiff
RUSSELL BRIMER

IT IS 50 ORDERED.

Drate:

APPEOVED AS TO FORM:

Drage:

FARELLA BRAUN & MARTEL LLP

By

wandra A, Keameay

Attomey for Defendants

NORCAL POTTERY PRODUCTS, INC.,
WAL-MART STORES, INC. and
CENTRAL GARDEN & PET COMPANY

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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AIFROYED AS TO FORM:

Diale;

CHANLEE AW GROUP

[y

Clifford A, Chanler
Atomeys for PlainiiT
RUSSELL BRIMER

ITIS 50 ORDERED.

[habe:

AFPFROVED AS TO FORM:

Drzla: _ﬁ"'.a.m-'- C R

FARELLA BRAUN & MARTEL LLP

E@{;’ﬂﬁ—-——___ﬁ_ ,

Sandm A Keamey

Attorney for Delendants

NORCAL POTTERY PRODUCTS, [NC.,
WAL-MART STORES, NG, and
CENTRAL GARTIEN & PET COMIMATTY

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

14
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Exhilsit A
All planters with colored designs andfor artwork on the exterior, ncludineg byt nod lissitad 1a-

67 Letter Pot-Gazebo Green (N0 47625 10504 8

15

STIFULATIN AND {PROFOSED] ORDES BE Crroes
Cone Mo, COCA4frgomr " o

192G TESMGG,2




